

No. 20-_____
[Fed. Cl. No. 13-cv-465]

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

FAIRHOLME FUNDS, INC., et al.,
Plaintiffs-Respondents

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Petitioner.

PETITION FOR PERMISSION TO APPEAL AN INTERLOCUTORY
ORDER OF THE COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS
DATED MARCH 9, 2020, IN CASE NO. 13-cv-465
PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1292(d)

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL GRANSTON
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

HASHIM M. MOOPPAN
Deputy Assistant Attorney
General

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
Director

MARK B. STERN
ABBY C. WRIGHT
GERARD SINZDAK
(202) 514-0718
Attorneys
Appellate Staff, Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530

KENNETH M. DINTZER
Deputy Director

ELIZABETH M. HOSFORD
FRANKLIN E. WHITE, JR.
Assistant Directors

ERIC E. LAUFGRABEN
Senior Trial Counsel
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice

Attorneys for the United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF CONTROLLING QUESTIONS OF LAW	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW	5
A. Background.....	5
B. Prior Litigation	7
C. Present Litigation	8
REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED	12
A. The Issues Certified Present Controlling Questions of Law Whose Resolution Will Materially Advance the Termination of the Litigation.....	13
B. Substantial Grounds Exist for Differences of Opinion	15
1. Shareholder Succession Provision	15
2. The Conservator’s Governmental Character.....	19
3. Implied Contract	21
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>A&D Auto Sales v. United States</i> , 748 F.3d 1142 (Fed. Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Collins v. Mnuchin</i> , 938 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2019), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> , <i>Mnuchin v. Collins</i> , No. 19-563 (Oct. 25, 2019)	7, 16
<i>Delta Sav. Bank v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Duplan Corp., In re</i> , 591 F.2d 139 (2d Cir. 1978)	13
<i>Federal Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. Gaines</i> , 589 F. App'x 314 (6th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Tr. v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	11, 17, 18
<i>Herron v. Fannie Mae</i> , 861 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	3, 19
<i>Jacobs v. FHFA</i> , 908 F.3d 884 (3d Cir. 2018)	6-7, 7
<i>LaTurner v. United States</i> , 933 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Mohawk Indus., Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 558 U.S. 100 (2009)	13
<i>Mola Dev. Corp. v. United States</i> , 516 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	22
<i>O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994)	20

Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin,
864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)3, 7, 16, 17

Roberts v. FHFA,
889 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2018)3, 7, 16, 17

Robinson v. FHFA,
876 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2017) 7

Saxton v. FHFA,
901 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2018) 7

Sisti v. FHFA,
324 F. Supp. 3d 273 (D.R.I. 2018) 10, 20

Starr Int’l Co. v. United States,
856 F.3d 953 (Fed. Cir. 2017) 14, 16

Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.,
845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004) 16

United States, In re,
678 F. App’x 981 (Fed. Cir. 2017) 14

United States v. Connolly,
716 F.2d 882 (Fed. Cir. 1983) 13

White v. Nix,
43 F.3d 374 (8th Cir. 1994) 15

Statutes:

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a) 22

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(2) 5

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(5) 18

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i) 2, 6, 15, 19

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(D) 5

12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(G)	5
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(K)(i).....	18
12 U.S.C. § 4617(f)	6, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	13
28 U.S.C. § 1292(d)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1292(d)(2).....	1, 2, 4, 11, 12, 15, 23

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 5	1
-------------------------	---

Other Authorities:

Order, <i>Washington Federal v. United States</i> , No. 13-cv-385 (Jan. 28, 2020), Dkt. No. 82	9
16 Wright, Miller, et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 3930 (3d ed. April 2017 update)	13

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1292(d)(2) and Rule 5 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, the United States respectfully petitions this Court for permission to appeal an interlocutory order of the Court of Federal Claims entered on December 6, 2019. *See* Appx1.¹ The trial court certified that order for appeal on March 9, 2020. Appx58.
